

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE) No. S107508
)
ALFREDO REYES VALDEZ,) Related Appeal No. S026872
)
Petitioner,)
_____)

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE REPORT OF THE REFEREE**

Reference Hearing, Superior Court
Los Angeles County, State of California

THE HONORABLE CHARLES HORAN, REFEREE

MARILEE MARSHALL

Attorney at Law

State Bar No. 101046

MARILEE MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

523 West 6th Street, Suite 1109

Los Angeles, CA. 90014

(213) 489-7715

Attorney for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 08 2003

Frederick K. Onitich Clerk
Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF EXCEPTIONS 3

EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING 6

INTRODUCTION 6

MITIGATION EVIDENCE (QUESTION 3) 12

 Petitioner’s Family 12

 The Psychological Evaluation:
 Nancy Kaser-Boyd, Ph.D 35

 The Neuro- Psychological Evaluation
 Kyle Boone, Ph.D 45

 Charles Hinkin, Ph.D. Criticism of Petitioner’s Evidence. 53

 Hinkin’s Criticism of Boone’s Opinion 55

 Hinkin’s Comments on Kaser Boyd’s Opinion 62

 Trial Counsel, Anthony Robusto on Question 3 64

 Strickland Expert, Jack Earley on Question 3 70

THE BLOOD ON THE GRAY PANTS [QUESTION 1] 74

 Strickland Expert, Jack Earley on Question 1 77

THIRD PARTY CULPABILITY EVIDENCE [QUESTION 2 AND 4]	78
Strickland Expert, Jack Earley On Questions 2 and 483	
ARGUMENT RE: EXCEPTIONS	87
ARGUMENT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AFFORD DEFERENCE TO THE FINDINGS OF THE REFEREE TO WHICH PETITIONER EXCEPTS	87
ARGUMENT II	
THE REFEREE SHOULD NOT HAVE REACHED THE ISSUE OF PREJUDICE ON QUESTION III	88
ARGUMENT III	
THE REFEREE ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE POMONA CONTRACT WHICH WAS RELEVANT TO THE QUESTIONS BEFORE THE COURT, AS APPOINTMENT OF TRIAL COUNSEL PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POMONA CONTRACT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	91
A. <u>Introduction:</u>	91
B. <u>The Pomona Contract Lawyers Association (“PCLA”) Agreement</u>	95
C. <u>Representation by an attorney bound by the PCLA violated Petitioner’s State and Federal Due Process Right by Denying Petitioner the Option of Second Counsel.</u>	99
D. <u>Representation under the PCLA Violated Appellant’s State and Federal Rights to Equal Protection of the Laws.</u>	102
E. <u>Petitioner’s Representation Under the Terms of the PCLA Violated Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</u>	108

F.	<u>The Violation of Petitioner’s Constitutional Rights Presents Structural Error Requiring Habeas Relief.</u>	113
----	---	-----

ARGUMENT IV

	TRIAL COUNSEL’S STATED REASONS FOR NOT INTRODUCING THE RESULTS OF THE DNA TESTING ON THE PANTS DID NOT CONSTITUTE A REASONABLE TACTICAL CHOICE	119
--	--	-----

A.	<u>Introduction</u>	119
B.	<u>Robusto’s Stated Reasons Do Not Constitute a Reasonable Tactical Choice</u>	120

ARGUMENT V

	TRIAL COUNSEL’S STATED REASONS FOR NOT ATTEMPTING TO INTRODUCE THE PROFFERED EVIDENCE ABOUT LIBERATO GUTIERREZ AT THE GUILT PHASE AND PENALTY PHASE AS EVIDENCE OF THIRD PARTY CULPABILITY DID NOT CONSTITUTE REASONABLE TACTICAL CHOICES	129
--	---	-----

A.	<u>Introduction</u>	129
B.	<u>Trial Counsel Stated Reasons</u>	131
C.	<u>Trial Counsel’s Stated Reasons Do Not Constitute a Reasonable Tactical Choice And the Referee’s Finding to the Contrary Is Incorrect</u>	134

ARGUMENT VI

	PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE OF MITIGATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE	138
--	--	-----

A.	<u>Introduction:</u>	138
B.	<u>Applicable Law Regarding Failure to Investigate and Present Evidence in Mitigation</u>	139
C.	<u>Trial Counsel’s Stated Reasons For Not Having His Client Evaluated By Mental Health Professionals And for Not Investigating, Discovering and</u>	

	<u>Presenting Mitigation Evidence</u>	143
D.	<u>The Referee’s Findings</u>	145
F.	<u>Trial Counsel’s Investigation Was Wholly Inadequate to Uncover the Mitigation Evidence Unearthed Post Trial and to Make Any Tactical Decision as To What to Present.</u>	157
E.	<u>Adequate Investigation Would Have Disclosed A Wealth Of Compelling Evidence In Mitigation Such As That Gathered By Post Conviction Counsel</u>	160
F.	<u>Petitioner Was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Deficiency</u>	163
	CONCLUSION	171
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	172

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>In re Avena</i> (1996)12 Cal. 4 th 694	84
<i>In re Cordero</i> 1988) 46 Cal. 3d 161	87
<i>In re Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 974	87
<i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771.	138, 139
<i>In re Hardy</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 977	87
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4 th 97, 122.	84
<i>In re Malone</i> (1996) 12 Cal. 4 th 935, 945.	84, 87
<i>In re Marquez</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 584, 603	87, 139
<i>In re Roberts</i> (2003) 29 Cal. 4 th 726	85
<i>In re Ross</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 184	86, 87
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783	87
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2006) 37 Cal. 4th 1249	87
<i>In re Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325	87
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 31 Cal.3d 424	passim
<i>People v. Doolin</i> , (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 390	108
<i>People v. Gastile</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1376	99
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	passim
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	107
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	passim

<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171, 215.	139
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	99
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 825	107
<i>People v. Romo</i> (1975)14 Cal.3d. 189	100
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004)32 Cal. 4th. 73	127
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	99

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ainsworth v. Woodford</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 868	137
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1073	138
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> (1991) 943 F. 3d 1477.	65
<i>Bland v. California State Corrections</i> (9 th Cir. 1994) 20 F.3d 1469	111
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619, [113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353]	passim
<i>Caro v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1999) 165 F.3d 1223	137, 138
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	111
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432 [105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313]	100
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335 [100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 291]	110
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 [71 L. Ed. 2d 1, 102 S. Ct. 869]	136
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295	99

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 [83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799]	111
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 60, 70 [62 S.Ct. 457, 464, 86 L.Ed. 680].	105
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 340 F.3d 891	100
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 [76 S.Ct. 585, 590 (fn 11), 100 L.Ed. 891]	101
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , (1887) 120 U. S. 68, 72 [7 S.Ct. 350, 30 L. Ed. 578].	101
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	136, 138
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343, 346 [100 S.Ct. 2227, 65 L.Ed.2d 175].	98
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 475 [98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426]	111
<i>LaBoa v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir.2000) 224 F.3d 972	98
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168, 177-178 [104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122]	111
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U. S. 162, [152 L. Ed. 2d 291, 122 S. Ct.123.	108, 110
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45 [53 S.Ct. 55, 84, 77 L.Ed. 158]	97
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 374 [162 L.Ed.2d 360, 125 S.Ct. 2456]	passim
<i>Smith (Bernard) v. Stewart</i> (9 th Cir. 1998) 140 F.3d 1263	138, 156
<i>Smith (Robert Douglas) v. Stewart</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 1191	138
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052.]	passim

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275, 380 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed. 182]	110
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Tp.</i> (1918) 247 U.S. 350, [38 S.Ct. 495, 62 L.Ed. 1154]	101
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , (1921) 257 U.S. 312 [42 S.Ct. 124, 66 L.Ed. 254]	100
<i>Turner v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 281 F.3d 851, 891.)	136
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 1132, 1144.	112
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648, 659-660 [104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657]	113
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> (D.C. Cir. 1998) 140 F.3d 249	105
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 562, 564, [120 S.Ct. 1073, 145 L.Ed.2d 1060]	101
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510, 533 [156 L.Ed.2d 471, 123 S.Ct. 2527.]	passim
<i>Williams v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 1465, 1473	105
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362, 398, [146 L. Ed. 2d 389, 120 S. Ct. 1495.]	passim
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1981) 450 U.S.261 [101 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed.2d 220]	105

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment	passim
Sixth Amendment	passim
Eighth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

- Vick, *Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences* (1995) 43 Buff.L.Rev.329 103
- ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases* passim
- ABA Standards for Criminal Justice* passim
- Roth, A. Susan, David Pelcovitz, Bessel van der Kolk, and Francine Mandel, (1997). "Complex PTSD in victims exposed to sexual and physical abuse: Results from the DSM-IV field trial for posttraumatic stress disorder." *Journal of Traumatic Stress*, 10 146
- Herman, Judith Lewis. *Journal of Traumatic Stress* 147
- Whealin, Julia M and Laurie Slone. "Complex PTSD" National Center for PostTraumatic Stress Disorder, United States Department of Veterans Affairs . 147
- Wilson, John P. And Sheldon D. Zigelbaum. "Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and the Disposition to Criminal Behavior" in Charles R. Figley *Trauma and Its Wake II* (1985). New York: Brunner/Mazel. 147
- Briere, J. (2004). Psychological assessment of child abuse effects in adults. In J.P. Wilson & T.M. Keane (Eds.), *Assessing psychological trauma and PTSD*, 2nd Edition. NY: Guilford. 148
